
 
TO MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Council of the London Borough of 
Bromley is to be held in the Council Chamber at Bromley Civic Centre on  
Wednesday 15th May 2013 at 6.30 pm which meeting the Members of the Council 
are hereby summoned to attend. 

 
 
 

Prayers 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

1  To elect the Mayor of the Borough 
  

 The Mayor to make and deliver the statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office.  
 

2  
  

To record the appointment of Deputy Mayor signified to the Council in writing  

3  
  

The submission of the Minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of the Council held 
on 27th February 2013 for confirmation. (Pages 3 - 52) 
 

4  Appointment of elected Members by the Leader of the Council 
  

 a) To receive the appointments of the Deputy Leader and other members of the 
Executive of the Council from the Leader of the Council. 

 
b) To receive the appointments of elected Members onto the Health and 

Wellbeing Board from the Leader of the Council.  
 

5  
  

To receive an address from the Leader of the Council if they so elect.  

6  
  

To appoint Committees, and their Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen, and agree 
proportionality (schedule to follow) 
  

7  
  

To receive the attached Scheme of Delegations of Executive Functions from the 
Leader for Members and Officers and to approve the Scheme of Delegation of non-
executive functions. (Pages 53 - 140) 
 

8  
  

To agree any minor changes to the Constitution (Pages 141 - 152) 

9  
  

To receive the report of Councillor Attendance 2012/13 (Pages 153 - 156) 
 
 



 
 

10  
  

To receive the report of Councillors attending outside bodies during 2012/13 (Pages 
157 - 162) 

11  
  

The Mayor's announcements and communications.  

  
  

  
BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE 
BROMLEY BR1 3UH  
Tuesday 7 May 2013 
Vol. 50 No.1         
 



1 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 
 

MINUTES 
 

of the proceedings of the Meeting of the  
Council of the Borough 

held at 7.00 pm on 27 February 2013 
 

Present: 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor 
Councillor Michael Turner 

 
The Deputy Mayor 

Councillor Ian F. Payne 
 

Councillors 
 

Reg Adams 
Graham Arthur 
Douglas Auld 

Kathy Bance MBE 
Jane Beckley 

Julian Benington 
Nicholas Bennett J.P. 

Ruth Bennett 
Eric Bosshard 
Katy Boughey 
Lydia Buttinger 
John Canvin 
Stephen Carr 
Roger Charsley 
Peter Dean 
Nicky Dykes 
Judi Ellis 

Robert Evans 
Roxhannah Fawthrop 

Simon Fawthrop 
Peter Fookes 
Peter Fortune 
John Getgood 
Julian Grainger 
Ellie Harmer 
Will Harmer 

Samaris Huntington-
Thresher 

William Huntington-
Thresher 
John Ince 

Russell Jackson 
David Jefferys 
Charles Joel 
Kate Lymer 
Paul Lynch 

Mrs Anne Manning 
David McBride 

Russell Mellor 
Alexa Michael 
Nick Milner 
Peter Morgan 
Gordon Norrie 
Tony Owen 

Tom Papworth 
Sarah Phillips 

Neil Reddin FCCA 
Richard Scoates 
Colin Smith 
Diane Smith 
Tim Stevens 
Harry Stranger 
Michael Tickner 

Pauline Tunnicliffe 

 
The meeting was opened with prayers 

 
In the Chair 
The Mayor 

Councillor Michael Turner 
 
 
50   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Humphrys, Noad, 
Catherine Rideout, Charles Rideout and Wells.  Apologies for lateness were 
are received from Councillor Jackson. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Council 
27 February 2013 
 

2 

 
51   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
The Minutes of the last meeting were confirmed. 
 
52   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Auld declared an interest as his wife was an employee of the 
Council; Councillor Carr declared an interest as his daughter did casual work 
for Bromley Mytime Active; Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared an interest as 
his wife worked for Bromley Adult Education; Councillor Lymer declared an 
interest as her mother worked in Public Health and Councillors Colin and 
Diane Smith declared interests as their daughter worked part time for the 
library service.  
 
53   QUESTION BY A MEMBER OF THE P
[...]
ce for the 
interim arrangements for the Health & Wellbeing Board’s establishment. 
 
A Motion to adopt the recommendations, subject to the following 
amendments, was duly proposed and seconded: 
 
1) the Leader of the Council to appoint up to 11 members of the 
Council as necessary, 2 of whom shall consist of 1 from each of the 
minority parties; 
 
2) the quorum for the meeting to consist of one third of the 
membership, at least half of whom shall be Council members; and 
 
3) a substitute member may be nominated by a member unable to 
attend a meeting. 
 
 
63   COUNCIL MEETING ON 12th NOVEMBER 2012 - MOTION ON 

GOVERNMENT PLANNING POLICIES 
 

The response from the Government concerning the Council Motion on 
Government Planning Policies was duly NOTED. 
 
 
64   MOTIONS 

 
Notice of one Motion had been received.   
 
The following Motion was proposed by Councillor John Getgood and 
seconded by Councillor Katherine Bance MBE. 
 
“This Council deplores the decision of the Secretary of State for Health to 
downgrade the Maternity and Accident and Emergency Units at Lewisham 
Hospital and calls upon him to reverse his decision in the interests of Bromley 
residents.”   
 
A request to amend the Motion at the Council Meeting by the proposer was 
not agreed.  
 
An amended Motion was moved by Councillor Tickner and seconded by 
Councillor which was ruled by the Mayor to be unacceptable. 
 
 The original Motion on being put to the vote was LOST. 
 
 
65   THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Mayor thanked all those Councillors and Officers who had supported the 
Charity Appeal Quiz Evening and also the Deputy Mayor and Deputy 
Mayoress for their efficiency in organising the event. 

Page 10



Council 
27 February 2013 

 

9 
 

 
He also asked Members to note some dates for their diary - a charity fund 
raising dinner at Con Amore on Tuesday 30th April 2013 and the Service of 
Thanksgiving at St. Andrew’s Church, at 10.00 a.m. on Sunday 12th May 
2013.  Further details would be sent out nearer the time. 
 
 
 
 
 

Mayor 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.50 pm 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is left intentionally blank



Appendix A 
COUNCIL MEETING 

 
27th FEBRUARY 2013 

 
 

ORAL QUESTION FROM A MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC 
 
 
 

From Mr Martin Curry of Councillor Colin Smith, Portfolio Holder for the 
Environment   
(Mr Curry had originally addressed his question to the Leader of the 
Council who had asked the Portfolio Holder responsible for the service 
to respond on his behalf.) 
 
 

Question - Public Toilets - The Walnuts 
  
In view of the number of complaints posted on FixMyStreet about the 
condition of the Male and Female public toilets next to Orpington Library, will 
the Leader take action to ensure that these facilities are brought up to a 
decent standard? 
 
Reply: 
 
The Portfolio Holder replied that until further notice, these toilets would 
continue to be cleaned to a good standard four times a day, including at 
weekends.  The road sweeper would also call in every day when passing to 
remove any paper etc from the floor as well. 
 
It was to be hoped, that following on from the excellent news that the 
Orpington BID project had proved successful, additional measures might also 
prove possible locally, to help arrest and deter the disgusting feral behaviour 
of the small subset of visitors to Orpington Town Centre who sully these 
amenities from time to time, but that question remained ongoing at present. 
 
Supplementary Question: 
 
Mr Curry stated that given the good news about the BID and the proposal for 
the toilets to be taken over at some point by the business organisation – there 
was still quite a lot of structural work that needed to be dealt with.  He 
mentioned accumulated dust on the grilles, missing grilles that needed to be 
replaced, the health and safety problem of a broken drain cover and the 
replacement of tiles in the gents.  He recognised that the cleaning had 
improved. However, he asked if 
[...]
  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services  

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

  1.1  At the Annual Council meeting each year a Scheme of Delegation to Officers is approved by 
Council and by the Leader. The Scheme is an appendix to the Council’s constitution. In 2010, 
the Scheme was amended to meet the requirements of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007, principally by clarifying whether powers are delegated by the 
Council, by the Leader in the case of executive powers, or both. The Scheme was last updated 
by Council on 16th May 2012 and only a small number of minor corrections are proposed which 
deal with changes to departments and chief officer titles.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Scheme of Delegation to Officers in respect of executive functions be received 
from the Leader of the Council.  

2.2 That the Scheme of Delegation to Officers in respect of non-executive functions be 
approved.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 53



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.  The Council and the Leader approve a Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers each year at the annual meeting.  

 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No cost       
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Services 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £320,320 (2012/13) 
 

5. Source of funding: existing revenue budgets  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): There are eight posts (7.22 FTE) in the Democratic 
Services Team. No additional staff are required to update the Scheme of Delegations.    

 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of
[...]
Duty of the Proper Officer to 
disclose a notification to the 
Health Protection Agency and 
or Proper Officer of another LA 
or Port Authority 

  
 

Health Protection (Part 2A Order) Regulations 2010 
 

Regulation 7 Power to charge in 
connection with Part 2A 
orders relating to things 
and premises 

 
 

Page 139



Page 140

This page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
RES13078/1 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: COUNCIL 

Date:  15th May 2013  

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   The Constitution Improvement Working Group has made a number of recommendations for 
minor changes to the Council’s Constitution relating to the Council Procedure Rules and terms 
of reference for the Rights of Way Sub-Committee and the Health and Wellbeing Board. These 
were supported by General Purposes and Licensing Committee at its meeting on 10th April 
2013, with an additional recommendation that the terms of reference of the Appeals Sub-
Committee should include listing and compensation appeals under the Community Right to Bid.  

1.2    Changes to officer structures and chief officer titles have recently been announced and it is also 
recommended that the Constitution be updated wherever necessary to take these into account. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That Council approves the proposed changes to the Constitution set out at appendix 1 to 
this report, and also approves any necessary corrections to the Constitution to accord 
with the new officer structures and titles.   

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 141



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status
[...]
 

• Clarifying the right of Councillors to ask supplementary questions by stating that this will 
normally be limited to one supplementary question. 

• Reinforcing access to part 2 papers and meetings by Councillors. 

• Setting out terms of reference for Rights of Way Sub-Committee and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  

 
3.2    At its meeting on 3rd April 2013, the Executive approved procedures for administering the 

Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011. The Community Right to Bid gives local 
groups the right to nominate a building or other land for listing as an asset of community value. 
Once an asset is listed the owner cannot dispose of it without notifying the Council, and the 
Council then has to give the community group six weeks to decide whether or not they want to 
bid for it.  If they want to bid, the owner cannot dispose of the asset to anyone else for six 
months from the notification to sell the asset. At the end of this period (known as the moratorium 
period) the owner can dispose of the asset to whomever they choose. Owners can also claim 
compensation for losses arising out of the listing or the moratorium period.  
 

3.3    At the suggestion of the Executive and Resources PDS Committee, the Executive added a 
requirement that appeals under this process against listing and compensation decisions be 
heard by Members at the Appeals Sub-Committee. This was approved by General Purposes 
and Licensing Committee on 10th April 2013, and the additional wording is included in appendix 
1, which shows all the proposed amendments highlighted in italics.  
 

3.4   The Constitution contains numerous references to chief officer titles and also at appendix 5 a 
diagram of the Council’s departmental structure. To keep these up to date with the changes that 
took effect on 1st April 2013 it is recommended that Council gives authority for officer/ 
departmental titles in the Constitution to be amended as necessary. Updates to the Scheme of 
D
[...]
ommittee  0 

Development Control Committee 9 

Plans Sub-Committees (x4) 25 

Appointment Panel  2 

Standards Committee  1 

Urgency Committee 0 

PDS Committees and Sub-Committees (46)  

Care Services PDS Committee 6 

Education PDS Committee 7 

Environment PDS Committee 6 

Executive & Resources PDS Committee 9 

Public Protection & Safety PDS Committee 6 

Renewal & Recreation PDS Committee 5 

Education Budget PDS Sub-Committee 5 

Health Scrutiny PDS Sub-Committee 2 

Executive meetings (14)  

Executive  12 

Improvement & Efficiency Sub-Committee 2 

Portfolio Holder Meetings  0 

Other Meetings (28)  

SACRE 3 

Economic Partnership  4 

Safer Bromley Partnership  4 

Adoption Panel  12 

Health & Wellbeing Board  5 

Executive Working Groups (29)  

Biggin Hill Heritage Centre WG 1 

Constitution Improvement WG 6 

Children’s Board  12 

Child Safeguarding & Corporate Parenting WG  3 

Local Development Framework Advisory Panel 2 

Special Educational Needs WG 3 

Town Centres   2 

PDS Working Groups (29)  

Accommodation & Care for Older People WG  2 

Beckenham & West Wickham Town Centres WG 9 

Behaviour Service WG 2 

Housing  3 

Local Government Finance WG 5 

New Technology WG 4 

Parking WG 1 

Primary School Development Plan WG  1 

Public Transport Investment WG 1 

School Governance WG 1 

TOTAL 234 

 
 

 

Page 156



  

1

Report No. 
RES13081 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: COUNCIL 

Date:  15 May 2013 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: REPORTS FROM COUNCILLORS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE 
BODIES 2012/13 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   One of the recommendations of the Constitution Improvement Working Group, endorsed by 
Council on 15th December 2009, was that Councillors appointed to serve on outside bodies with 
a significant role and budget should be required to provide a short written statement to full 
Council at the end of each Council year.    

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Council is asked to note the reports from Councillors appointed to outside bodies. 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 157



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Representation  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £1,187,980 
 

5. Source of funding: 2012/13 revenue budget 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   0 
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:   N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: None:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:  This report does not involve an executive decision  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  This report is provided for the 
benefit of Members of the Council and to provide transparency  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  Not Applicable  
 

Page 158



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1    The Constitution Improvement Working Group in its third report, presented to full Council on 15th 
December 2009, recommended - 

 
“That the Members appointed
[...]
 providing instrumental and 
vocal tuition and is working hard to develop its provision for SEN children. Some schools in 
Croydon and Kent are also receiving provision from BYMT. BYMT runs 32 different 
instrumental and vocal groups each week (including two adult groups) and a growing number 
of children attend from outside the Borough, bringing in additional income. BYMT North West 

Page 160



  

5

was founded last term, based at James Dixon Primary in Anerley, this new Saturday morning 
centre is funded by BYMT to make an additional provision for children in the less advantaged 
areas of Anerley and Penge.  

 
The Trust runs an extensive programme of high quality performances, some additional 
highlights of the last few months include two performances of ‘Les Miserables’ in the 
wonderful new hall at Langley Park School for Boys, Handel’s ‘Messiah’, with a visiting choir 
from Neuwied (Bromley’s twin town), 40 members of Bromley Youth Concert Band 
performing Tchaikovsky’s ‘1812’ Overture with the Royal Philharmonic Orchestra in a packed 
Royal Albert Hall and brass players from BYMT performing with the London Philharmonic 
Orchestra. Bromley Youth Concert Band have won a place in the National Festival of Music 
for Youth at Symphony Hall, Birmingham this July and in the same month will perform in the 
World Music Competition in the Netherlands. 

 
BYMT currently receives funding from both Bromley Council and Arts Council England, which 
enables the Trust to reach so many children and to produce such high quality results at 
affordable prices, providing a very high level of return for both Bromley Council and the 
Government’s investments.  

  
 

Page 161



Page 162

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 The submission of the Minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of the Council held on 27th February 2013 for confirmation.
	CM-270213Oral Public Questionanswer
	CM-270213-OralQuestwithanswers
	CM-270213RelFunding Cllr Bennettsoralques
	CM-270213Written Questionsanswers
	CM-270213Written quest- Redundancies
	CM-270213Cllr Bennett Response Elec-gas1
	Council 270213 Pay Policy Statement
	Council 270213 Members Allowances

	7 To receive the attached Scheme of Delegations of Executive Functions from the Leader for Members and Officers and to approve the Scheme of Delegation of non-executive functions.
	Council 150513 Scheme of Delegation Appendix

	8 To agree any minor changes to the Constitution
	Council 150513 Constitution Appendix

	9 To receive the report of Councillor Attendance 2012/13
	10 To receive the report of Councillors attending outside bodies during 2012/13



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 
 

MINUTES 
 

of the proceedings of the Meeting of the  
Council of the Borough 

held at 6.30 pm on 15 May 2013 
 

Present: 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor 
Councillor Michael Turner 

 
The Deputy Mayor 

Councillor Ian F. Payne 
 

Councillors 
 

Reg Adams 
Graham Arthur 
Douglas Auld 

Kathy Bance MBE 
Jane Beckley 

Julian Benington 
Nicholas Bennett J.P. 

Ruth Bennett 
Eric Bosshard 
Katy Boughey 
Lydia Buttinger 

John Canvin 
Stephen Carr 

Roger Charsley 
Peter Dean 
Nicky Dykes 

Judi Ellis 
Robert Evans 

Roxhannah Fawthrop 
Simon Fawthrop 

Peter Fookes 
Peter Fortune 
John Getgood 
Julian Grainger 

Ellie Harmer 
Will Harmer 

Brian Humphrys 
Samaris Huntington-

Thresher 
William Huntington-

Thresher 
John Ince 

David Jefferys 
Charles Joel 
Paul Lynch 

Mrs Anne Manning 
David McBride 
Russell Mellor 
Alexa Michael 

Nick Milner 

Peter Morgan 
Ernest Noad 

Gordon Norrie 
Tony Owen 

Tom Papworth 
Sarah Phillips 

Neil Reddin FCCA 
Catherine Rideout 
Charles Rideout 
Richard Scoates 

Colin Smith 
Diane Smith 

Harry Stranger 
Tim Stevens 

Michael Tickner 
Pauline Tunnicliffe 

Stephen Wells 

 
The meeting was opened with prayers 

 
In the Chair 
The Mayor 

Councillor Michael Turner 
 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hastings, Jackson and 
Lymer.  



Council 
15 May 2013 
 

2 

 
2   ELECTION OF MAYOR 

 
It was moved by Councillor Russell Mellor and seconded by Councillor David 
Jefferys and  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Ernest Noad be elected Mayor of the 
Borough. 
 
Councillor Noad made and subscribed the Declaration of Acceptance of the 
office of Mayor and thereupon adjourned from the Chamber in company with 
the retiring Mayor to receive the insignia of Office. 
 

In the Chair the Mayor Councillor Ernest Noad 
 

On his return to the Chamber, the Mayor expressed his thanks for the honour 
conferred upon him, for the generous terms in which the motion had been 
proposed and seconded and for the manner of its reception.  He also advised 
that during his year of office the charity that he would be supporting was 
Bromley Y and their work/support provided to young people.   
 
3   RETIRING MAYOR 

 
On a Motion by Councillor Michael, which was seconded by Councillor 
Tickner it was – 
 
RESOLVED that at the conclusion of the year of office of Councillor 
Michael Turner as Mayor of the London Borough of Bromley, the Council 
places on record its appreciation of the able manner in which he has 
presided at meetings of the Council and the distinction with which he 
has maintained and discharged the high traditions and responsibilities 
of that office. 
 
The Council also recognises the dedicated manner in which he has 
carried out the duties associated with the role of the Mayoralty. 
 
He has fulfilled his role as Mayor with dignity and has spread awareness 
and knowledge of the history and tradition of the Mayoralty as well as its 
modern day relevance. 
 
The Council also recognises Councillor Turner’s enthusiastic interest in 
the many schools, colleges, voluntary, community and religious groups 
and organisations which he has visited within the Borough. 
 
The Council further acknowledges his support and fund raising efforts 
through his Charity Appeal for The Darwin Unit at The Princes Royal 
University Hospital. 
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Seal be affixed to an engrossment of this 
resolution for presentation to Councillor Michael Turner and a Past 



Council 
15 May 2013 

 

3 
 

Mayor’s Badge be presented to him in token of the appreciation hereby 
expressed. 
 
Thereupon the Mayor, on behalf of the Council, invested Councillor Michael 
Turner with a badge in token of the appreciation of his services as Mayor of 
the Borough. 
 
Councillor Turner expressed his thanks for the terms of the resolution and the 
presentation then made and for the support accorded to him which had 
contributed so greatly to his year of office as Mayor. 
 
RESOLVED that the Council 
 
(1) records its appreciation of the able and courteous services of 
Councillor Ian Payne and Mrs Judith Payne when as Deputy Mayor and 
Deputy Mayoress for the year 2012/13, they represented the Mayoralty 
and the Council; and  
 
(2) to provide to them an attested copy of this Resolution. 
 
Councillor Payne expressed his thanks for the terms of the resolution and for 
the support accorded to him during his year of office as Deputy Mayor. 
 
Councillor Turner presented a Resolution to the retiring Mayor’s Chaplain.  
 
4   APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 

 
The Mayor signified orally and in writing his appointment of Councillor Judi 
Ellis as the Deputy Mayor. 
 
The Deputy Mayor was invested by the Mayor with the insignia of her office 
and she expressed appreciation for the honour of this appointment as Deputy 
Mayor. 
 
5   MINUTES 

 
On a Motion by Councillor Carr, seconded by Councillor Colin Smith, to 
authorise submission of the Minutes of the February Council Meeting in it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 27th 
February 2013 be confirmed, subject to the amendment of those present 
to include Councillor Jefferys. 
 
6   APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY LEADER AND OTHER 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE TOGETHER WITH THE 
APPOINTMENT OF THE ELECTED MEMBERS AND THE 
CHAIRMAN OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitutional arrangements and new 
statutory responsibilities for certain health matters, the Leader of the Council 



Council 
15 May 2013 
 

4 

advised of the following appointments, details of which had been circulated at 
the meeting: 
 
Deputy Leader for 2012/13 – Councillor Colin Smith 
 
Members of the Executive – 
 

Councillor Graham Arthur – Portfolio Holder for Resources 
Councillor Robert Evans – Portfolio Holder for Care Services (to also 
include responsibility for Public Health matters) 
Councillor Peter Morgan – Portfolio Holder for Renewal & Recreation 
Councillor Colin Smith – Portfolio Holder for the Environment 
Councillor Tim Stevens – Portfolio Holder for Public Protection & Safety 
(to now include the daily operational responsibilities for the YOT and 
Youth Service) 
Councillor Stephen Wells – Portfolio Holder for Education (to retain 
overall strategic management responsibility via the Executive for the 
YOT and Youth Service) 

 
 
Elected Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board - 
 
Councillors Adams, Ruth Bennett, Judi Ellis, Evans, Fookes, Fortune, Ellie 
Harmer, William Huntington-Thresher, Jefferys, Charles Rideout and Diane 
Smith. 
 
The Chairman of the Heath and Wellbeing Board – Councillor Peter Fortune 
Vice-Chairmen of the Health and Wellbeing Board – Councillors Mrs Diane 
Smith and David Jefferys. 
 
The Council endorsed the payment of a Special Responsibility Allowance in 
respect of the Chairman of the Board to be set at the same level as that paid 
to the Chairmen of the Development Control and General Purposes and 
Licensing Committees. 
 
 
Executive Sub-Committee and Working Group Memberships for 2013/14 
 
Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors Arthur, Carr, Nicholas Bennett, Benington, Bosshard, Ellis, Evans, 
Will Harmer, Mellor and Reddin 
 
Special Educational Needs (SEN) Working Party 
 
Councillors Nicholas Bennett, Charsley, Ellis, Evans, Fortune, Tunnicliffe and 
Wells; Councillors Getgood and McBride   
(Note: Councillor McBride has withdrawn from the Working Group) 
 
 



Council 
15 May 2013 

 

5 
 

 Town Centre Working Party  
 
Councillors Benington, Carr, Dean, Will Harmer, William Huntington-Thresher, 
Michael, Morgan, Payne, Phillips, Colin Smith and Tickner; Councillors 
Getgood and McBride 
 
Child Safeguarding and Corporate Parenting Working Party 
 
Councillors Nicholas Bennett, Ellis, Evans, Mrs Manning, Diane Smith, 
Stevens, Tunnicliffe and Wells; Councillor Adams  
 
Local Development Framework Advisory Panel  
 
Councillors Benington, Bosshard, Carr, Dean, William Huntington-Thresher, 
Jackson, Joel, Mellor, Michael, Morgan, Mrs Manning and Colin Smith; 
Councillors Fookes and Papworth 
 
Constitution Improvement Working Group  
 
Councillors Arthur, Nicholas Bennett, Benington, Bosshard, Carr, Dean, 
Evans, Grainger, Owen and Stevens; Councillors Adams and Fookes  
  
Children’s Board  
 
Councillors Carr, Evans, Tunnicliffe and Wells 
 
 
7   LEADER'S ADDRESS TO THE COUNCIL 

 
In accordance with the agreed constitutional arrangements that the Leader of 
the Council may elect to address the meeting, Councillor Carr made a brief 
statement. 
 
He added his personal congratulations to the Mayor, Councillor Noad, and to 
his Deputy Mayor, Councillor Judi Ellis, on their appointments. 
 
Councillor Carr made reference to the continued challenges facing the 
Council and reiterated the authority’s determination to protect front line 
services where possible particularly for the most vulnerable in the community.  
A central strand of ‘Building a Better Bromley’ was the plans for regeneration 
and supporting business in the light of changing government policy.  
Councillor Carr was pleased to highlight work starting on the schemes at 
Bromley South and Orpington Town Centre.  During the coming year there 
would also be further delivery of an exciting mixed use development at 
Opportunity Site G in Bromley Town Centre demonstrating that Bromley was 
forward thinking and open for business. 
 
Councillor Carr advised that he was working with colleagues and officers on a 
revised and more targeted ‘Building a Better Bromley’ document to reflect the 
changes at local government level during this period of austerity.  Emphasis 



Council 
15 May 2013 
 

6 

would be placed on greater efficiencies and examining ways for the better 
delivery of services as well as working closely with health colleagues which 
was crucial in the face of reduced budgets and the ever growing demand on 
services.  The Leader also updated members on the Council’s decision to 
move away from National Conditions of Service which had now taken place 
and he thanked the Director of Human Resources and his team for the work 
they had done to achieve this.  For the future the Leader spoke of the need to 
foster a change of attitude and the instilling of a community spirit with people 
becoming more accountable and responsible for their actions. 
 
8   APPOINTMENT OF COMMIITTEES, THEIR CHAIRMEN AND 

VICE-CHAIRMEN AND THE DELEGATION OF EXECUTIVE 
POWERS 
 

Councillor William Huntington-Thresher moved and Councillor Nicholas 
Bennett seconded a Motion that the appointment of Councillors to 
Committees and the election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Committees 
be approved, as set out in the schedule circulated, subject to the following 
amendments: 
 
On page 1 of the list the size of the Environment Policy Development and 
Scrutiny Committee was confirmed as 9 members with a 7–1–1 
proportionality. 
 
Councillor Catherine Rideout would fill the vacancy on the Environment Policy 
Development and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The Vice-Chairman of the Care Services Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Committee would be Councillor Jefferys. 
 
Councillor Fookes advised that he would be a member of Plans Sub-
Committees Nos 1 & 3 and Councillor Bance would be on Nos 2 & 4. 
 
Councillor Papworth advised that Councillor Canvin would be on Plans Sub-
Committee No 1, Councillor Papworth on Plans Sub-Committee No 2; 
Councillor  McBride on Plans Sub-Committee No 3 and Councillor Adams on 
Plans Sub-Committee No 4. 
 
RESOLVED that the appointments indicated in the Appendix to these 
Minutes be agreed, subject to the above amendments. 
 
9   SCHEME OF DELEGATION OF EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

AGREED BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND 
CONFIRMATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION OF NON 
EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 
 

The Scheme of Delegation to Officers was approved by the Leader and 
Council at the Annual meeting each year.  Since the Scheme had last been 
updated on 16th May 2012 only a small number of minor corrections were 



Council 
15 May 2013 

 

7 
 

proposed dealing with changes to departments and Chief Officers.  A further 
amendment to the Scheme had been circulated. 
 
Councillor Owen moved and Councillor Mellor seconded a Motion to confirm 
the Scheme of Delegation to Officers as amended. 
 
The Motion was duly adopted. 
 
 
10   CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 

 
The Constitution Improvement Working Group had made a number of 
recommendations for minor changes to the Council’s Constitution relating to 
the Council Procedure Rules and terms of reference for the Rights of Way 
Sub-Committee and the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett moved and Councillor Carr seconded a Motion to 
approve the proposed changes to the Constitution as set out in the report as 
well as any necessary corrections to the Constitution to accord with the new 
officer structures and titles. 
 
The Motion was duly adopted. 
 
 
11   REPORT OF COUNCILLOR ATTENDANCE 2012/13 

 
In accordance with agreed procedure a report was submitted setting out 
details of Members’ attendances at Council, Committees and Sub-
Committees and Executive/Portfolio Holder meetings held during the Council 
year 2012/13.  For the first time the report also included executive and non-
executive working groups.  A revised schedule was circulated at the meeting. 
 
A Motion to note the report was duly adopted. 
 
 
12   REPORTS FROM COUNCILLORS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE 

BODIES 2012/13 
 

In accordance with agreed procedure reports were submitted from Councillors 
appointed to serve on outside bodies with a significant role and budget. 
 
A Motion to note the report was adopted. 
 
 
13   THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS 

 
The Mayor advised that his Chaplain would be the Reverend Morag Finch 
from St Mary’s Church, Shortlands.  He also announced the following dates 
for Members to include in their diaries: 
 



Council 
15 May 2013 
 

8 

The Mayor’s Civic Service would be held at St. Mary’s Church on Sunday 30th 
June 2013.  The Civic Reception for Voluntary Workers would be held on 
Friday 12th July 2013 and the first Charity Appeal fund raising dinner would be 
held at the Cru Restaurant, West Wickham on Wednesday 3rd July 2013.   
 
 
 
 

Mayor 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.58pm. 
 
 


